

PATIENT INFORMATION LEAFLET





DESLORAN 2,5 mg/5 ml Syrup Oral Use

Active Substance: Each 5 ml (1 spoon) syrup contains 2,5 mg desloratedine as active ingredients.
 Excipients: Sorbitol, citric acid monohydrate, sodium benzoate, sodium citrate dihydrate, disodium edetate, sucrose, strawberry flavor, pure water.

Please read this leaflet carefully before you start to take your medicine, because it contains important information for you.

• Keep the leaflet in a safe place because you may want to read it again.

• If you have any other questions, or if there is something you do not understand, please ask your doctor or pharmetric.

This medicine has been prescribed for you. Never give it to someone else.
 If you go to hospital while you are taking this medicine, you need to inform your doctor about it.
 Follow the instructions in the leaflet exactly. Do not use higher or lower dosage of recommended one.

In this leaflet:

1. What is DESLORAN and what it is used for?

2. Things to consider before you start to take DESLORAN

3. How to take DESLORAN?

4. What are possible side effects?

5. How to store DESLORAN?

Headlines can be seen.

1. What is DESLORAN and what it is used for? DESLORAN is packaged in the 150 ml bottles with HDPE cap. 5 ml measuring spoon as 2 ml and 2.5 ml labeled PP.

DESLORAN is an antiallergic drug that does not cause drowsiness. It helps to control allergic reactions and allergy

DESLORAN relieves symptoms associated with allergic rhinitis such as sneezing, runny nose and itching, itching in the palate and itching in the eyes, redness or survival. (eg hay fever, house dust mite allergy)

DESLORAN is also used to remove symptoms such as irritation, rash and redness with urti

currination of these symptoms are continue along all day a activities and sleep.

2. Things to consider before you start to take DESLORAN DO NOT TAKE DESLORAN in the following situations: If;

• You are hypersensitive (Elimination of these symptoms are continue along all day and this state help you to continue your normal daily

You are hypersensitive to any of DESLORAN's excipients; loratadine or especially sorbitol (E420) and sucrose

USE CAREFULLY DESLORAN in the following situations

IT;
• your kidney function is weak,
• you have a cardiovascular system problem
If these warnings are valid for you at any time in the past, please consult your doctor.

Usage of DESLORAN with food and drink
DESLORAN can take fasting or on a full stomach.

PregnancyAsk a doctor or pharmacist before taking the medicine.

If you are pregnant, you don't take DESLORAN.

If you notice that you are pregnant during your treatment, consult your doctor or pharmacist immediately.

Breast Feeding
Ask a doctor or pharmacist before taking the medicine.
If you are breastfeed, you don't take DESLORAN.
Usage of machine or vehicle
At the recommended doses, DESLORAN is not expected to cause you to be asleep or to lose your attention.
However, DESLORAN may cause drowsiness in some patients if it is very rare. This can affect your ability to drive and use the machine.
DESLORAN contains sorbitol (E420). If you have previously been told by your doctor that you have intolerance to certain sugars, you should consult your doctor before taking this medicinal product.
DESLORAN contains sucrose. If you have previously been told by your doctor that you have intolerance to certain sugars, you should consult your doctor before taking this medicinal product.

Usage with the other medicines
DESLORAN is interacting with oral contraceptives taken orally. For this reason, an alternative, effective and reliable contraceptive method should be used during treatment.
DESLORAN has no known interaction with other medicines.
Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if you are using or have recently used any medicine with or without a prescription.

3. How to take DESLORAN?
DESLORAN are indicated for children between 6 months and 11 years of age, adolescents (12 years and over) adults, including the elderly.
Instructions for proper use and dose / application frequency:
Children 6 and 11 months: You take 2 ml syrup once a day.
Children from 1 to 5 age: You take 2.5 ml (1/2 part) syrup once a day.
Children from 6 to 11 age: You take 5 ml (1 scale) syrup once a day.
Adults, children 12 age and older: You take 10 ml (2 scales) syrup once a day.

About the duration of the treatment, your doctor will decide type of allergic rhinitis and how long you should take DESLORAN.

If your allergic rhinitis is an intermittent type (symptoms occur less than 4 days or less than 4 week), your doctor will evaluate the history of the disease and will give you a treatment schedule in this direction.

If your allergic rhinitis is a permanent/continuous type (symptoms occur more than 4 days or more than 4 week), your doctor will recommend you a long duration treatment schedule in this direction.



ÜRÜN ADI	DESLORAN IQ KT		ORJÍNAL	NUMUNE	ÇALIŞMA NO.	1
DEĞİŞİKLİK TARİHİ	12 Hazira	n 2020	EBAT	148x250	BIÇAK NO.	
HAZIRLAYAN	RENKLER		MALZEME CİNSİ	1. Hamur 60 g	AÇIKLAMA	
Nazife Uygur		Black	FARMA KOD	кікіі	8 PUNTO İLE ÇALIŞILMIŞTIR	
Andalaj Sanayii ve Ticaret A.Ş.			KONTROL NO	502007 016.001		



The duration of treatment with urticaria may show variation from patient to patient, so you should follow your doctor's instructions.

Application form and method:You take the syrup and we get some water from behind. You can take DESLORAN with food or seperately.

Usage for children: DESLORAN is used from 6 months
Usage for children: DESLORAN's effectiveness and credibility has been determined in the elderly yet.
Special use cases:
Using in liver failure: There is no data. In severe renal insufficiency, DESLORAN should be used with caution.
Using in kidney failure: In severe kidney insufficiency, DESLORAN should be used carefully.
If you have an impression that the effect of DESLORAN is too strong or very weak, talk to your doctor or pharmacist.

f you use more DESLORAN than you need:
You take DESLORAN only as long as you are prescribed. Serious problems associated with accidental overdose are

If you forget to use DESLORAN:
If you need to take the time you need to take it, if you remember it, then take the dose, then continue to your usual treatment.

usual treatment.

Do not take double doses to compensate for forgotten doses.

Possible effects of termination of treatment with DESLORAN

No effect has been reported.

4. What are possible side effects?

As with all medicines, there may be side effects in people sensitive to substances in the contents of DESLORAN.

Side effects in adults are similar with placebo (a type of drug without therapeutic properties). However, side effects that are common in children less than 2 years of age are diarrhea, fever and insomnia, adult fatigue, dry mouth and headaches are more frequently observed side effects than placebo.

Stop using DESLORAN and IMMEDIATELY contact your doctor or go to emergency service of the nearest hospital if any of the following happens:

• Allergic reactions (difficulty in breathing, wheezing, itching, urticaria, rash)

These are all very serious side effects. If one of these exists in you, then you have a serious allergy against DESLORAN. You may need to be admitted to an emergency medical intervention or hospital.

Side effects are classified as following categories:

Very common: minimum 1 in 10 patients are affected

Common: fewer than 1 in 10, but more than 1 in 100 patients are affected

Uncommon: fewer than 1 in 100, but more than 1 in 1000 patients are affected

Rare: fewer than 1 in 1000 patients are affected

Very rare: fewer than 1 in 10,000 patients are affected

Not known: frequency cannot be estimated from the available data

Common:

Prostration

- Uncommon:
 Cotton mouth
 Headache

Very Rare:

- Allergic reactions (difficulty in breathing, wheezing, itching, urticaria, rash) Imagination
 Stroke
 Unrest with increased body movement
 Palpitation

- Acceleration of heart rate
 Abnormalities in liver function tests
 Inflammation in the liver

- Inflammation in the liver
 Dizziness
 Physical and mental extreme mobility
 Stomach ache
 Nausea (feeling of illness)
 Vomiting
 Diarrhea
 Insomnia
 State of sleen

- State of sleep
- Myalgia Swelling

If you get any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please give information to your doctor or pharmacist.

Reporting side effects
Talk to your doctor, pharmacist or nurse if you have any side effects that are included or not in the leaflet. Also report any side effect you may encounter to the "Drug Side Effects Report" at www.titck.gov.tr or call 0 800 314 00 08 "Turkey Pharmacovigilance Center (TUFAM)" side effect notification line. By reporting side effects, you will contribute to learning more about the safety of the medicine you are using.

5. How to store DESLORAN?

Keep DESLORAN out of the reach and sight of children, in the its original package.

Keep this medicine at room temperature lower than 25°C.

Use as agreeable with expiration dates.

Do not use DESLORAN after the expiration date on the packaging.

If you notice any defects in the product and/or package, do not use DESLORAN.

Do not throw away drugs that have expired or are not used! Give to the collection system determined by the Ministry of Environment and Urbanism.

Registration Holder: Terra İlaç ve Kimya San. Tic. A.Ş. Ümraniye/İstanbul

Manufactured By: My Farma İlaç San. ve Tic. A.Ş. Tuzla/İstanbul

This leaflet is approved on 20.06.2018

502007 016.001

